gross margin, EBITDA, and EPS, each Analyst uses Enterprise Value-to-Revenue as their primary valuation method, as opposed to cash flow multiples or earnings-based
multiples. Further, the Company has maintained a very strong cash position since becoming a public company in mid-2021. Accordingly, the Analysts provide commentary in
their reports on the Company’s overall liquidity and “cash burn” as opposed to the specific nature or classification of the Company’s cash flows, and the Company receives very
few questions and clarification requests from its Analysts and Investors regarding the Company’s cash flow statement or profitability in general.

The following chart sets forth the impact of the errors that were revised for on selected financial statement line items of the Company’s audited financial statements as
of and for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 and the unaudited quarterly financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2021, the three and six months
ended June 30, 2021, the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, the three months ended December 31, 2021 (as derived), and the three months ended March 31,
2022:

4

  As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share information)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised

Balance Sheet
Current Assets  $ 10,309  $ (515)  $ 9,794
Long-Term Assets   11,046   925   11,971
Total Assets   21,355   410   21,765
Current Liabilities   12,119   529   12,648
Long-Term Liabilities   18,045   -   18,045
Total Liabilities   30,164   529   30,693
Equity & Convertible Preferred Stock   (8,809)   (119)   (8,928)
Statement of Operations
Revenue   4,785   596   5,381
Gross Profit   1,289   33   1,322
Operating loss   (26,896)   (1,149)   (28,045)
Net loss   (27,392)   (1,035)   (28,427)
Earnings per share, basic and diluted   (3.07)   (0.11)   (3.18)
Statement of Cash Flows
Operating Activities   (23,254)   (348)   (23,602)
Investing Activities   (6,609)   348   (6,261)
Financing Activities   17,226   -   17,226

  As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except per share information)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Balance Sheet
Current Assets  $ 333,660  $ (2,540)  $ 331,120
Long-Term Assets   29,405   2,332   31,737
Total Assets   363,065   (208)   362,857
Current Liabilities   24,371   (41)   24,330
Long-Term Liabilities   47,856   397   48,253
Total Liabilities   72,227   356   72,583
Equity   290,838   (564)   290,274
Statement of Operations
Revenue   23,692   (299)   23,393
Gross Profit   6,641   (2,612)   4,029
Operating loss   (54,061)   (1,205)   (55,266)
Net loss   (10,858)   (30)   (10,888)
Earnings per share, basic and diluted   (0.15)   (0.00)   (0.15)
Statement of Cash Flows
Operating Activities   (69,628)   12,847   (56,781)
Investing Activities   (4,738)   (12,847)   (17,585)
Financing Activities   377,829   -   377,829

5

  Three Months ended March 31, 2021

(in thousands, except per share information)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Statement of Operations
Revenue  $ 3,999  $ (306)  $ 3,693
Gross Profit   1,048   (599)   449
Operating loss   (9,147)   196   (8,951)
Net loss   (13,755)   249   (13,506)
Earnings per share, basic and diluted   (1.32)   0.03   (1.29)
Statement of Cash Flows
Operating Activities   (12,038)   (401)   (12,439)
Investing Activities   (2,522)   401   (2,121)
Financing Activities   31,978   -   31,978

Three Months ended June 30, 2021 (Statement of
Operations) and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

(Statement of Cash Flows)

(in thousands, except per share information)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Statement of Operations
Revenue  $ 4,480  $ 198  $ 4,678
Gross Profit   1,131   (403)   728
Operating Loss   (6,316)   (598)   (6,914)
Net loss   (22,371)   (606)   (22,977)
Earnings per share, basic and diluted   (1.88)   (0.05)   (1.93)
Statement of Cash Flows
Operating Activities   (16,954)   (1,338)   (18,292)
Investing Activities   (9,292)   1,338   (7,954)
Financing Activities   32,180   -   32,180

6

Three Months ended September 30, 2021 (Statement
of Operations) and Nine Months Ended September 30,

2021 (Statement of Cash Flows)

(in thousands, except per share information)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Statement of Operations
Revenue  $ 8,367  $ 57  $ 8,424
Gross Profit   4,156   (689)   3,467
Operating Loss   (16,634)   (2,726)   (19,360)
Net Income   22,751   (1,944)   20,807
Earnings per share, basic   0.19   (0.02)   0.17
Earnings per share, diluted   0.15   (0.01)   0.14
Statement of Cash Flows
Operating Activities   (50,477)   7,912   (42,565)
Investing Activities   (3,082)   (7,912)   (10,994)
Financing Activities   383,277   -   383,277

  Three Months ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except per share information)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Statement of Operations
Revenue   6,846   (248)   6,598
Gross Profit (Loss)   306   (921)   (615)
Operating Loss   (21,964)   1,923   (20,041)
Net Income   2,517   2,271   4,788

  Three Months ended March 31, 2022

(in thousands, except per share information)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Statement of Operations
Revenue  $ 8,715  $ (5)  $ 8,710
Gross Profit   1,626   (729)   897
Operating Loss   (25,902)   2,039   (23,863)
Net Loss   (14,551)   750   (13,801)
Earnings per share, basic and diluted   (0.10)   -   (0.10)
Statement of Cash Flows
Operating Activities   (35,867)   6,437   (29,430)
Investing Activities   (969)   (6,448)   (7,417)
Financing Activities   216   11   227

7

As outlined in the tables above, the most quantitatively significant error that was identified related to the statement of cash flows. The main driver of the

misclassification between operating activities and investing activities is the inaccurate classification of cash payments for equipment leased or held for lease as operating cash
outflows for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the year ended December 31, 2021 and the three months ended March 31, 2022. While the cash payments were
misclassified for each of these periods, the Company considered in its analysis that it disclosed the amount of transfers of inventory to property and equipment within the